

June 19, 2025

## Nissan Renault Financial Services India Private Limited: Ratings downgraded to [ICRA]A (Negative)/[ICRA]A1; outlook revised to Negative

### Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous rated amount (Rs. crore)	Current rated amount (Rs. crore)	Rating action
Non-convertible debenture	100.00	100.00	[ICRA]A (Negative); downgraded from [ICRA]A+ and outlook revised to Negative from Stable
Commercial paper	100.00	100.00	[ICRA]A1; downgraded from [ICRA]A1+
Term loans	200.00	200.00	[ICRA]A (Negative); downgraded from [ICRA]A+ and outlook revised to Negative from Stable
<b>Total</b>	<b>400.00</b>	<b>400.00</b>	

\*Instrument details are provided in Annexure I

### Rationale

The rating action considers the weakening in the credit profile of Nissan Motor Company Limited<sup>1</sup> (Nissan), which holds a 70%<sup>2</sup> stake in Nissan Renault Financial Services India Private Limited (NRFSI) through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Nissan International Holdings B.V. ICRA expects NRFSI to continue receiving operational and managerial support from Nissan and thus will monitor the movement in Nissan's credit risk profile and take appropriate rating action on NRFSI, if required.

The ratings continue to factor in NRFSI's comfortable capitalisation (gearing of 1.7 times as of March 2025) and asset quality, notwithstanding moderation seen in FY2025. Additionally, the company's moderate track record of operations with a predominant reliance on the financing of Nissan/Renault<sup>3</sup>-branded passenger vehicles being a captive financier, has been considered. ICRA notes that NRFSI's loan portfolio declined in FY2024 and FY2025, largely on account of the reduction in the sales volume of the original equipment manufacturer (OEM). The sales volume/market share trend of the OEM would be a key sensitivity for NRFSI's ability to grow its disbursements and loan portfolio. The ratings also consider the highly competitive nature of the auto financing industry, which limits the company's scope to expand its business margins.

The negative outlook reflects the weakened credit profile of Nissan, which is expected to impact NRFSI's near-term business performance. The weakened profile of the parent entity is also expected to restrict incremental financial support to NRFSI. While ICRA notes that NRFSI is comfortably capitalised for the current scale, from a funding perspective, it presently has a sizeable dependence on intercorporate deposits from Renault Nissan Automotive India Private Limited (RNAIPL). Nissan recently sold its stake in RNAIPL to Renault as part of its restructuring plan. However, the global alliance between Nissan and Renault remains, and Nissan shall continue to utilise RNAIPL for its automotive operations.

<sup>1</sup> The senior unsecured rating was downgraded to Ba2 with negative outlook from Ba1 by Moody's Investors Service (Moody's)

<sup>2</sup> The balance (30%) is held by RCI Banque, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Renault SA (Renault). Moody's has a Baa1 rating with a stable outlook for the senior unsecured debt instruments of RCI

<sup>3</sup> Original equipment manufacturers (OEMs)

## Key rating drivers and their description

### Credit strengths

**Comfortable asset quality, notwithstanding moderation in FY2025** – NRFSI's portfolio delinquencies remained comfortable, notwithstanding some increase in FY2025. The 90+ days past due (dpd) stood at 2.3% as of March 2025 vis-à-vis 1.6% as of March 2024, partly supported by write-offs. The company wrote off Rs. 22.5 crore and 30.2 crore in FY2025 and FY2024, respectively. The overall asset quality of this segment remains comfortable, given the provision cover of 60% as of March 2025. ICRA expects NRFSI's portfolio delinquencies to remain range-bound in the near term.

**Comfortable capitalisation profile** – NRFSI has a comfortable capitalisation profile, characterised by net worth and gearing of Rs. 1,208 crore and 1.8 times, respectively, as of December 2024. NRFSI's portfolio declined in FY2025, and its performance in the near term is expected to remain muted, thus the company shall not require any external capital.

**Strategic importance to Nissan's India operations** – NRFSI has received Rs. 710 crore equity from the shareholders since inception and enjoys funding lines from RNAIPL at favourable terms. Given its strategic importance to the Group and the common branding, ICRA expects NRFSI to continue benefitting from the operational and management support from the Group.

**Adequate funding support from Group companies, however, funding diversification crucial for long-term growth plans** – NRFSI's funding profile predominantly comprises inter-corporate loans from RNAIPL. As of March 2025, 52.0% of the borrowings was from RNAIPL, followed by term loans from banks (31.1%), working capital loans from banks (16.5%), and securitisation (1.5%). The company raises funds from a few international banks, leveraging its parentage and the Group's established relationships. NRFSI currently enjoys favourable funding terms from RNAIPL. Nissan recently sold its stake in RNAIPL to Renault as part of its restructuring plan. However, the global alliance between Nissan and Renault remains, and Nissan shall continue to utilise RNAIPL for its vehicles. Considering the significant reliance on RNAIPL for funding, the company would need to diversify and secure funds at competitive rates to support business expansion.

### Credit challenges

**Moderate track record of operations; competitive business segment** – NRFSI was incorporated in October 2013 and received a non-banking financial company (NBFC) licence in June 2014. Its overall portfolio stood at Rs. 3,346.6 crore as of March 2025 and Rs. 3,691.9 crore as of March 2024 (Rs. 3,877.6 crore as of March 2023). The decline in the portfolio was mainly due to lower disbursements as the OEM's sales volume moderated. The company continues to focus on the sale of new vehicles of the Nissan and Renault brands. NRFSI's loan portfolio is expected to remain flat in the near term due to the moderation in demand for the ageing models of the OEM.

NRFSI faces competition from established players, including banks and other large NBFCs. This results in significant constraints on its lending yields and consequently its interest margins. The company has been taking steps, including increasing the share of higher-yielding loans such as loans to self-employed borrowers, used vehicle loans, etc. However, the impact of the same could be limited in the near term. Going forward, the portfolio growth would be contingent on the success of the OEMs' planned product launches, revision in vehicle prices and NRFSI's penetration levels.

**Moderate profitability levels** – NRFSI's net profitability is moderate and stood at 1.5% in FY2025 and 1.6% in FY2024. The profitability was impacted in FY2025 due to the increase in credit costs to 0.8% from 0.5% in FY2024 on account of write-offs. Nonetheless, it was supported by the improvement in the net interest margin to 4.8% in FY2025 from 4.4% in FY2024, partly due to moderation in the leverage levels. Going forward, improving interest margins and fee-based income while restricting the credit cost would be crucial for incremental profitability.

## Liquidity position: Strong

NRFSI had cash and cash equivalents of Rs. 36 crore and undrawn sanctioned bank lines of ~Rs. 1,783 crore as on May 31, 2025, which are available on an immediate basis for utilisation. It has repayment obligations of Rs. 360 crore during June-August 2025. The company's collections remain relatively stable and access to commensurate funding lines provides comfort from a liquidity perspective.

## Rating sensitivities

**Positive factors** – NRFSI's ratings could be positively impacted in case of a significant improvement in Nissan's risk profile.

**Negative factors** – Further weakening in Nissan's risk profile or lower-than-expected support from Nissan could have a negative impact on the ratings. A substantial deterioration in NRFSI's scale of operations, earnings or asset quality, or a weakening in its liquidity profile would also negatively impact the ratings.

## Analytical approach

Analytical approach	Comments
Applicable rating methodologies	<a href="#">Rating Methodology for Non-banking Finance Companies</a>
Parent/Group support	While arriving at the ratings of NRFSI, operational and managerial support from Nissan is taken into consideration
Consolidation/Standalone	The ratings are based on the standalone financial statements of the company

## About the company

Incorporated in October 2013, NRFSI is a systemically important, non-deposit taking non-banking financial company (SI-ND-NBFC). It provides financing for the Nissan and the Renault brands of vehicles (retail loans) and extends term loans and inventory funding facilities to the automobile dealers (wholesale loans) of the above-mentioned vehicles. NRFSI is a 70:30 joint venture between Nissan International Holdings B.V., a wholly owned subsidiary of Nissan, and RCI, a wholly owned subsidiary of Renault.

In FY2025, NRFSI reported a net profit of Rs. 53.2 crore on a total managed asset base of Rs. 3,376.0 crore compared to a net profit of Rs. 64.4 crore on a total managed asset base of Rs. 3,788.8 crore for FY2024.

## Key financial indicators (Ind-AS)

NRFSI – Standalone	Ind-AS	Ind-AS	Ind-AS
	Audited	Audited	Audited
	FY2023	FY2024	FY2025
Total income	384.6	405.4	385.1
Profit after tax	61.4	64.4	53.2
Total managed assets	4,159.6	3,788.8	3,376.0
Return on managed assets	1.6%	1.6%	1.5%
Managed gearing (times)	2.7	2.2	1.7
Gross stage 3	1.7%	1.6%	2.3%
CRAR	27.6%	30.5%	34.8%

Source: Company, ICRA Research; All ratios as per ICRA's calculations; Amount in Rs. crore

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

### Rating history for past three years

Instrument	Current (FY2026)			Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years					
	FY2026			FY2025		FY2024		FY2023	
	Type	Amount rated (Rs. crore)	June 19, 2025	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating
<b>Non-convertible debenture</b>	Long term	100	[ICRA]A (Negative)	04-Mar-2025	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	24-Nov-2023	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)	30-Sep-2022	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)
				06-Sep-2024	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)	15-Sep-2023	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)		
<b>Commercial paper</b>	Short term	100	[ICRA]A1	04-Mar-2025	[ICRA]A1+	24-Nov-2023	[ICRA]A1+	30-Sep-2022	[ICRA]A1+
				06-Sep-2024	[ICRA]A1+	15-Sep-2023	[ICRA]A1+		
<b>Term loans</b>	Long term	200	[ICRA]A (Negative)	04-Mar-2025	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	24-Nov-2023	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)		
				06-Sep-2024	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)				

### Complexity level of the rated instrument

Instrument	Complexity indicator
<b>Non-convertible debenture</b>	Very Simple
<b>Commercial paper</b>	Very Simple
<b>Long-term fund-based term loans</b>	Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: [Click Here](#)

**Annexure I: Instrument details**

ISIN	Instrument name	Date of issuance	Coupon rate	Maturity date	Amount rated (Rs. crore)	Current rating and outlook
Yet to be placed	Non-convertible debenture	NA	NA	NA	100.00	[ICRA]A (Negative)
Yet to be placed	Commercial paper	NA	NA	NA	100.00	[ICRA]A1
NA	Term loans	30-Jun-2023 to 05-Aug-2024	NA	27-Jun-2025 to 05-Aug-2027	200.00	[ICRA]A (Negative)

Source: Company

[Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA](#)

**Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis**

Not applicable

## ANALYST CONTACTS

**Karthik Srinivasan**  
+91 22 6114 3444  
[karthiks@icraindia.com](mailto:karthiks@icraindia.com)

**A M Karthik**  
+91 44 4596 4308  
[a.karthik@icraindia.com](mailto:a.karthik@icraindia.com)

**R Srinivasan**  
+91 44 4596 4315  
[r.srinivasan@icraindia.com](mailto:r.srinivasan@icraindia.com)

**Shaik Abdul Saleem**  
+91 40 6939 6464  
[shaik.saleem@icraindia.com](mailto:shaik.saleem@icraindia.com)

## RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

**L Shivakumar**  
+91 22 6114 3406  
[shivakumar@icraindia.com](mailto:shivakumar@icraindia.com)

## MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

**Ms. Naznin Prodhani**  
Tel: +91 124 4545 860  
[communications@icraindia.com](mailto:communications@icraindia.com)

## HELPLINE FOR BUSINESS QUERIES

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

[info@icraindia.com](mailto:info@icraindia.com)

## ABOUT ICRA LIMITED

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in)

## ICRA Limited



### Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148 Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



### Branches



© Copyright, 2025 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in) or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.